
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 November 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education is to be held on the above date at 
10.00 am in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017, attached

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Devon SACRE Membership Update 
Mr Pawson to report

5 Holocaust Memorial Day 2018: Planning 
Mr Pawson to report

6 Learn/Teach/Lead Religious Education (LTLRE): Conference and Hub Groups Update 
Mr Pawson to report 



7 Interfaith focus: Interfaith Week 2917, Interfaith Conference 2018 
Mr Roberts to report

8 Reviewing SACRE Documentation: Collective Worship and RE Agreed Syllabus (Pages 
7 - 24)
Mr Pawson to report

9 National Developments (Pages 25 - 40)
Mr Pawson to report on: 

(a) RE Commission interim report and consultation, (Executive summary attached) and     
link below for the full document: 

http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-interim-report/

(b) NATRE State of the Nation Report, link below 

https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20we
b%20version%20FINAL.pdf

10 Local Authorities Funding for SACRE: NATRE Campaign (Pages 41 - 42)
Mr Pawson to report on paper attached

11 Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime 
Ed Pawson to report

12 LGBT + Tool Kit 
Mr Pawson to report

13 Planned CPD for Devon Schools 
Mr Pawson to report

14 SW SACRE Conference Monday, 5 March 2018, Dillington House 
Mr Pawson to report

15 Dates of Future SACRE Meetings 
Tuesday, 6 February 2018 (at the Exeter Mosque, subject to confirmation) 

The morning meeting will be followed by lunch and an afternoon training session

Afternoon training (1.30-3.00pm):
The afternoon training session will explore the findings of the Commission on Religious 
Education Interim Report in detail, making a detailed response to the consultation.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-interim-report/
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%20version%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%20version%20FINAL.pdf


MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership 

Members are reminded that Substitutes are permitted

Group A: Christian and Other Religion and Belief Communities, with the Exception of the Church 
of England

K Chape (Baptist Representative)
K Denby (Devon Humanists Representative)
R Halsey (Jewish Representative)
H Hastie (Baha’i Representative)
M Hext (Methodist Representative)
R Khreisheh (Muslim Representative)
B Lane (United Reformed Church Representative)
M Miller (Pagan Community Representative)
R Nathwani (Hindu Representative)
N Nation (Roman Catholic Representative)
C Singh (Sikh Representative)
J Taylorson (Buddhist Representative)

Group B: The Church of England

C Hulbert (Chairman)
E Pawson
M Dearden
T Wilson

Group C Teachers’ Associations

J Gooddy
P Hammett
W Harrison
P Cornish
L Clay
E Mihas
S Shute
K Walshe
G Winnall

Group D Devon County Council

Councillor E Brennan
Councillor C Channon
Councillor I Chubb
Councillor P Colthorpe
Councillor G Hook
Councillor M Squires

Co-opted Members

P Fletcher
T Griffiths
J Marshall
J Roberts
S Spence
G Teece



Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any Reports or Background Papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the 
wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use 
[...]
sitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 7/06/17

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

7 June 2017 

Present:-

Group A: Christian and Other Religion and Belief Communities (with the exception of the 
Church of England)
K Denby (Humanist representative), H Hastie (Baha’i representative),    M Hext (Methodist 
representative), R Khreisheh (Muslim representative), M Miller (Pagan representative), 
R Nathwani  (Hindu representative), B Lane (United reformed Church representative), 
N Nation (Roman Catholic representative) and J Taylorson (Buddhist representative)

Group B: The Church of England
C Hulbert (Chairman), M Dearden, R Ingraille and  T Wilson 

Group C: Teachers’ Associations
J Gooddy, P Hammett, W Harrison, P Cornish, S Shute and G Winnall

Group D: The County Council
Councillors E Brennan, C Channon, G Hook and M Squires

Co-opted Members
T Griffiths, J Roberts and S Spence
Advisor
E Pawson

Observer
H Timpson (University of Exeter)

Apologies:-

R Halsey, K Chape, L Clay, E Mihas, K Walshe, J Marshall and Councillor P Colthorpe

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 20176 be signed as a correct 
record. 

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Mr Pawson reported on a forthcoming march on Saturday, 10 June at 5.30 pm from Exeter 
Mosque to Bedford Square to show solidarity and support for the citizens of Manchester and 
London following the recent attacks. 

3 Devon SACRE Membership 

Mr Pawson reported the resignation of Tanya Pritchard (Church of England) and Karen 
Chape (Baptist Representative) and said goodbye to Tanya Pritchard and the Members 
thanked them for their services to SACRE. 

Teresa Griffiths (Co-opted) reported her resignation as a result of a move to another part of 
Country and Members thanked her for her services and relayed their good wishes for the 
future.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 7/06/17

Mr Pawson also reported the appointment of Ruth Ingrouille as a Church of England 
representative and welcomed Ruth to her first meeting.   

Mr Pawson referred to all members, particularly new members, the National Association of 
Standing Advisory Council for RE Handbook for SACRE Members, as an informative and 
useful guide on their role.    

Mr Pawson reported the resignation of Tanya Pritchard (Church of England) and Karen 
Chape (Buddhist Representative) and the Members thanked them for their services to 
SACRE. 

Teresa Griffiths (Co-opted) reported her resignation as a result of a move to another part of 
Country and Members thanked her for services and relayed their good wishes for the future.

Mr Pawson also reported the appointment of Ruth Ingraille as a Church of England 
representative and welcomed Ruth to her first meeting.  
[...]
hool noting the limited 
time allowed for this, Sex and Relationship training in PGCE courses and the availability of 
teaching specialists within Schools.

7 Interfaith Focus:  Faith and Belief Training , Interfaith Conference, Feedback on 
Interfaith Week 2016 and Hindu Workshops 

Mr Roberts reported on the recent round of training for faith visitor speakers over three 
Saturdays. 

In discussion with the members the following points were raised:

 although numbers of trainees were relatively low the quality of the participants had been 
excellent  and with the support of Mr Pawson the trained speakers from the programme    
were having a real and positive impact in schools telling their ‘own story’ and experiences; 

 one group of potential visitors that has not been reached through the programme was the 
Christian Clergy and whilst often used by Schools did not have the benefit of the training 
available; 

 the Church of England Diocese did provide training for its clergy but there was possibly a 
need for further liaison with Mr Pawson and Mr Roberts in this area;

 following the success of the Inter-faith conference in 2016 and associated Hindu 
workshops organised by the Devon Faith and Belief Forum, initial planning for 2017 had 
started and given the recent events in Manchester and London the need for this work was 
greater than ever;  

 the need for further exploration by the DFBF of themes relating to ‘end of life’ and cross 
cultural issues; 

 availability of registered Faith and Belief training provided by the British Humanist 
Association (BHA); 

 lack of any guaranteed funding for the Forum beyond 2017/18. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 7/06/17

8 Learn, Teach, Lead Religious Education (LTLRE): Hub Groups Update 

Ms Wilson reported on the latest project LTRE news: 

 the aim of the project was to improve the quality of the teaching of RE across Plymouth, 
Cornwall, Torbay and Devon via local hubs and the project group meetings held  3 times 
a year;

 the project was supported by St Luke’s Trust and local SACREs including Devon with a 
£500 grant; 

 whilst recent evaluation of LTLRE by the Trust had been positive, there was no 
guaranteed funding in place beyond  2017/18; 

 the difficulties for teachers attending hub meetings and the value of LTLRE as part of their 
professional development, particularly for less  experienced teachers where they are able 
to develop professional networks; 

 breakdown of the LTLRE conference costs.

9 Working Group: Assessment Project 

Mr Roberts reported on the Working Group which had met twice since the last meeting. There 
had been good progress with publication of the ‘Guidance for Good Assessment Practice in 
RE’ and the RE Assessment template’ circulated to members. These offered clear and 
concise guidance for Devon schools and the template had been trialled in schools. The 
working group of teachers had also produced some exemplars to complement the documents 
to help teachers to use the assessment as effectively as possible. The work continued and 
real strength came from the commitment of talented and experienced teachers from Devon, 
Plymouth and Torbay. LTLRE was a critical and essential partner in this work as more 
exemplars were produced and more teachers were made aware of the resource.   

Mr Pawson reported that the material had also been posted to the Babcock website. 
 

10 Planned CPD for Devon Schools 

Mr Pawson reported that The LTLRE hubs were offering excellent teacher CPD. Materials 
were available on-line and this work linked in with the LTLRE project and the hubs.

Members’ discussion points included:

 attendance from community and church schools dependent on course content 
 where properly targeted attendance was very good 
 difficulties for schools in releasing teachers and attendance out of normal working hours 
 useful promulgation of information about courses by hub leaders 
 the need to encourage Chairs of Governing Bodies to allow for CPD. 
 

11 National Developments 

Mr Pawson reported on the Commission on RE with the aim to review the legal, education 
and policy frameworks for RE. The commission had arranged an evidence gathering session 
for 20 June at St Luke’s campus, Exeter to give people an opportunity to make their views 
known on RE in schools and colleges. 

Mr Pawson indicated that he would be attending and invited Members to suggest to him what 
he could relay in terms of the purpose and role of SACREs and views on the proposal for a 
national syllabus. 

Members’ views included:

 the Humanist view for a national curriculum with local SACRE support, and a more open 
SACRE with membership reflecting the demographic of the area

 the worry of a national curriculum which could be too narrow

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 7/06/17

 the view for a locally determined syllabus working within national guidance 
 ongoing concerns about the level of local funding of SACREs and consideration of a  

national funding formula
 the importance of SACREs and RE in promoting community cohesion and a ‘wider view’ 

of the world
 the value of SACRE working with other groups such as the DFBF to help empower and 

support schools.  

12 Holocaust Memorial Day 2018 : Planning 

Mr Pawson reported on the initial planning and outlined some of the developing events for the 
day including readings from Ann Frank and an extra event on 1 February at Exeter Cathedral,   
a Recital and Survivor Talk by Anita Lasker-Wallfisch, a surviving member of the Auschwitz 
orchestra and a recital by her Son the world-renowned cellist Raphael Wallfisch at an 
estimated cost of £6000. Members discussed the merits in requesting members (with support 
from the DCC group) of the County Council to make a contribution through their locality 
budgets to cover the £6000 cost.  

Other discussion included the potential to have events in other parts of the County (other than 
Exeter) which was limited in terms of the resources available. The central location and good 
communications to Exeter was noted and that school children from across the county were 
invited to take part in the Day.

13 Reports on SW SACRE Conference 6 March 2017 at Dillington House, and 
NASACRE Annual Conference 16 May 2017 in York 

Mr Dearden reported on the NASACRE conference and excellent talks from Dr Joyce Miller 
(Associate Fellow in the Religions and Education Research Unit at the University of Warwick 
and a commissioner with the RE Council) on a review of RE and by Prof Aaqil Ahmed 
(Professor at the School of Media and Performing Arts, University of Bolton) on media 
involvement in RE. 

Mr Pawson and Ms Griffiths reported on the South West Conference for SACREs (organised 
by the South West RE Advisers) which had included a keynote address from Dr Joyce Miller, 
identifying issues faced by the RE Commission and personal reflections on ways forward.

14 Future SACRE Meetings 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at County Hall, Exeter and Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at the 
Mosque Exeter (subject to confirmation) at 10.30 am 

The County Council’s calendar of meetings can be found at 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.35 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Page 6

Agenda Item 2



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
for RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Guidance on Collective Worship

A Devon SACRE Publication

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Foreword

‘All pupils in attendance at a maintained school shall on each school day take part in an act of 
collective worship.’

‘Subject to the following provisions of this section, in the case of an LA school the collective 
worship required in the school, by section 6 of this Act, shall be “wholly or mainly of a broadly 
Christian character.  i.e. refle
[...]
ly invites visitors to play an active role in our acts of 
worship and we are currently developing a resource bank (based on our themes), which includes 
stories, poems, music and other support materials to enable our pupils to learn more effectively.  
We do keep a record of our acts of Worship.

Conclusion

Collective Worship plays a very important role in our school as we seek to develop our pupils in 
the skills of reflection and empathy, to encourage and celebrate their talents and to promote their 
spiritual and moral development. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 3

COLLECTIVE WORSHIP:

Effective practice includes

 Children participating/leading
 Elements of genuine reflection
 Using feedback from children
 Creative use of music both in terms of atmosphere and exploring lyrics
 Creating a stimulating, reflective environment
 Developing lively, thought-provoking visual aids
 Using story in an inter-active engaging way.

Follow-up Activities

 Developing a thematic approach to collective worship
 Using school council and other groups to develop children’s feedback on the purpose 

and quality of collective worship
 Develop a team approach to collective worship
 Create more opportunities for stillness and reflection in collective worship
 Make greater use of music in collective worship
 Develop a wider range of resources (linked to the key themes) for collective worship.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8





RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
FOR ALL

INTERIM REPORT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2017

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Page 26

Agenda Item 9



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This interim report is published with the intention of creating an
opportunity for as many people and organisations as possible to engage
with the Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) about our
developing thoughts on RE in schools in England. The interim report
explores a number of issues which have emerged during our deliberations
on the evidence presented to us during the i
[...]
ience a range of approaches to the study of religions3.
(e.g. phenomenology, philosophy, sociology, textual studies,
theology).

Engage with questions of meaning and purpose and of the4.
nature of reality raised by the worldviews that they study. 

Think through and develop a reflective approach to their own5.
personal responses and developing identity and learn to
articulate these clearly and coherently while respecting the
right of others to differ.

Develop the core skills and dispositions of careful listening,6.
critical thinking, self-reflection, empathy and open-
mindedness required for making wise judgments. 

Learn to discuss controversial issues and work with others7.
(including those that they disagree with) with the intention of
securing a healthy and peaceful society in the context of
significant diversity.

* We are indebted to Barbara Wintersgill, who presented her project on Big
Ideas in RE. Her work has informed much of the content of this list.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



8 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

HOLDING SCHOOLS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE PROVISION AND QUALITY OF RE

Schools should be required to publish on their website details of howa.
they meet the national entitlement for RE. 

Inspection frameworks should be revised to ensure that inspectorsb.
monitor whether or not schools meet the national entitlement for RE, in
the light of schools’ duty to provide a broad and balanced curriculum.

The DfE should either monitor, or give SACREs or other approvedc.
bodies the power and resources to monitor, the provision and quality of
RE in all schools, including free schools, academies and schools of a
religious character. 

The government should consider the impact of school performanced.
measures, including the exclusion of RS GCSE from the EBacc, on GCSE
entries and on the provision and quality of RE, and consider reviewing
performance measures in the light of the evidence.

A RENEWED AND EXPANDED ROLE FOR SACRES

We seek to consult on all our recommen
[...]
s on whether it is desirable to look to adopt an overall3.
approach to the design of the RE curriculum in every school so that it is
sufficiently ‘objective, critical and pluralistic’ as to render it capable of
being compulsory without the right of withdrawal.

A NATIONAL PLAN FOR IMPROVING TEACHING AND LEARNING IN RE

We seek views on what should be included in the National Plan for RE,1.
beyond the recommendations set out above.

We seek views on how the National Plan might best be implemented.2.

There are increasing expectations of teachers to be engaged with3.
research, by keeping up to date with published research at minimum, and
where possible by engaging in action research, lesson study and other
forms of practitioner research. We seek views on the kinds of research
which would be most helpful for RE teachers to engage with, and what
mechanisms would support this.

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 13

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Report drafter: Amira Chilvers
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education 
by NCVO-CES

© RE Council September 2017

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine
49–51 East Road
London N1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Local Authorities will continue to receive funding 
for SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences. 
 

Earlier this year, in response to a parliamentary question, Nick Gibb MP; 

Minister for School Standards, made a commitment that SACREs and Agreed 

Syllabus Conferences, will continue to be funded by central government once 

the Education Services Grant is abolished at the end of this financial year (2016-

17).  

 

In terms of future funding, NATRE has been in correspondence with the Department for Education and can 

now confirm that SACREs will be funded through the central school services block (CSSB) from 2018-19, which 

is one of the blocks i
[...]
cing 

schools and the provision of community 

facilities by governing bodies (Sch 2, 58) 

• Internal audit and other tasks related to the 

authority’s chief finance officer’s 

responsibilities under Section 151 of LGA 

1972 for maintained schools (Sch 2, 59) 

• Functions made under Section 44 of the 

2002 Act (Consistent Financial Reporting) 

(Sch 2, 60) 

• Investigations of employees or potential 

employees, with or without remuneration to 

work at or for schools under the direct 

management of the headteacher or 

governing body (Sch 2, 61)  

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/44/pdfs/uksi_20170044_en.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Reviewing SACRE Documentation: Collective Worship and RE Agreed Syllabus
	9 National Developments
	10 Local Authorities Funding for SACRE: NATRE Campaign



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 15/11/17

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

15 November 2017 

Present:-

Group A: Christian and Other Religion and Belief Communities (with the exception of the 
Church of England)
K Denby, R Halsey, B Lane and N Nation, G Winnall

Group B: The Church of England
C Hulbert (Chairman), R Ingrouille and M Dearden

Group C: Teachers’ Associations
J Gooddy, P Hammett, W Harrison, L Clay and E Mihas

Group D: The County Council
E Brennan, I Chubb, P Colthorpe and M Squires

Co-opted Members
J Roberts, S Spence and B Twiggs

Advisor
E Pawson

Apologies:-
M Hext, R Nathwani, J Taylorson, T Wilson, P Cornish, S Shute, J Marshall, G Hook and 
Councillor C Channon

15 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 be signed as a correct 
record save for the deletion of the two duplicated paragraphs at the end of item 3.

16 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

17 Devon SACRE Membership Update 

Mr Pawson reported on Membership of the Committee as follows:-

Group A

K Chape (Baptist Representative) had stood down and should be removed from the list and C 
Singh (Sikh representative), having not been in attendance for some time, should also be 
removed.

Group B

Ms Ruth Ingrouille, Mr Alex Parkes and Ms Sandra Gill be welcomed and included; and E 
Pawson should not be included in this list.

Group C

There was at present no representation from Voice, but this was to be looked into.



CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 15/11/17

Co-opted Members

P Fletcher would no longer be attending and should be removed from the list and also J 
Marshall, who had resigned.

It was recommended that Ms Belinda Twiggs, an RE teacher at St Michael’s Primary School 
in Kingsteignton, be considered as a Co-opted Members of the Committee.

It was MOVED by G Winnall, SECONDED by R Halsey and

RESOLVED that Belinda Twiggs be constituted as a Co-opted Member of the Committee.

18 Holocaust Memorial Day 2018: Planning 

Mr Pawson delivered a presentation on the Holocaust Memorial Day, themed ‘The Power of 
Words’, setting out the timetable of events.

On Saturday 27 January there would be a free Exhibition taking place at the Guildhall, Exeter 
during the day; and a Choral event in the evening at the Mint Church, Exeter with the Brent 
Singers performing a piece written by Buckfast Abbey’s Director of Music, Philip Arkwright, as 
well as a performance from the Cullompton Community Choir.  

On Monday 29 January, the Opening Ceremony would take place with the Lord Mayor of 
Exeter and representatives from Devon County Council, Exeter Cathedral, Devon SACRE 
and St Thomas School Choir, with various other events taking place during the day, including 
guided walks, film showings, talks, culminating with the Closing Ceremony at 3.30pm.  Mr 
Pawson asked that everyone encourage attendance. 

On Thursday 1 February at Exeter Catedral in the evening, there would be a Recital and 
Survivor Talk by Anita Lasker-Wallfisch (one of the few surviving members of the Auschwitz) 
and Raphael Wallfisch (world-renowned cellist).  Booking was now open through the Exeter 
Cathedral website.  A retiring collection would be made on the night and the money raised 
would be for victims of genocide.

Mr Pawson was happy to report that fundraising so far had reached £5,747, out of a target 
figure of £6,160. Generous funding in part had come from Exeter City Council and Devon 
County Councillors’ locality budgets.  Funds were also hoped to be received from the Bad 
Homburg twinning appeal; and the Rougemont Hotel had kindly offered two rooms free of 
charge.

Mr Pawson asked that if anyone was interested in helping on the day to please contact him.

The Committee extended its thanks to Mr Pawson for all of his hard work and commitment in 
co-ordinating the event.

19 Learn/Teach/Lead Religious Education (LTLRE): Conference and Hub Groups 
Update 

Mr Pawson reported on the positive feedback following the 6th Annual LTLRE Conference in 
October.  The comments and suggestions received were circulated at the meeting and 
showed that the Conference had been a real success in having achieved its objectives.

Discussion points included:-

 the possibility of moving the Conference date for next year and the need for additional 
funding as a result of the reducing Trust fund;

 Linda Rudge had now completed her contract as Programme Director with LTLRE and 
the role was now taken on by hub leaders giving them opportunities for progressing into 
leadership roles; and



CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 15/11/17

 the usefulness of the hub sessions for after-school networking and utilising the local 
talent.

20 Interfaith focus: Interfaith Week 2017, Interfaith Conference 2018 

Mr Roberts reported on the planning for the 2018 Conference where a date had been 
confirmed of Saturday 14 April 2018 at the Mint Church, Exeter.   The Bishop of Crediton 
(Sarah Mullally) had confirmed her attendance as Speaker.  It would be entitled ‘Keeping 
Body and Soul Together’ - an exploration of the place of spirituality in healthcare from 
different faith and belief perspectives.  Support was needed to provide all faith points of view, 
especially Hindu and Muslim faiths.

In discussion with Members, the following points were raised:

 the educational angle and its particular relevance to Schools;
 the significance of mental health issues; and
 the suggestion of Jacqueline Watson, a Humanist and Researcher in Spirituality, as a 

contributor.

21 Reviewing SACRE Documentation: Collective Worship and RE Agreed Syllabus 

Mr Pawson reported that the Devon SACRE publication Guidance on Collective Worship 
dated back to 2012 and was in need of updating.   This was seen as a good opportunity to 
raise the issue of active worship and to perhaps have a different editorial approach.  
Volunteers for a working group were requested.  

RESOLVED that the working group be comprised of J Roberts, K Denby, Cllr E Brennan and 
W Harrison.

22 National Developments 

(a) Commission on Religious Education: Interim Report

Mr Pawson reported on the publication of the Commission’s interim report which presented an 
opportunity for as many people and organisations as possible to engage with the Commission 
around developing thoughts on RE in schools in England.  Its key recommendations were:

 a national entitlement for Religious Education;
 holding schools to account for their provision and quality of RE;
 a renewed and expanded role for SACREs;
 a national plan for improving teaching and learning in RE; and
 exploring right to withdrawal.

Consultation was now open but was due to close on 1 December 2017.   The full document 
could be found at: http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-
interim-report/.   

(b) NATRE State of the Nation Report

The State of the Nation report looked at the extent to which schools in England met their 
statutory requirements to teach RE.  The report could be found at: 
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%2
0version%20FINAL.pdf 

23 Local Authorities Funding for SACRE 

Mr Gooddy reported on the circulated paper which stated that the Minister for School 
Standards had made a commitment that SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences would 

http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-interim-report/
http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-interim-report/
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%20version%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%20version%20FINAL.pdf


CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 15/11/17

continue to be funded by central government once the Education Services Grant was 
abolished at the end of the 2016/17 financial year.

In discussion with Members, the followings points were raised:

 that although funding had been reduced, additional monies had been received to support 
the Holocaust Day event following further challenge; and

 a further meeting with Babcock to discuss increased funding for 2018/19.

It was RESOLVED that Mr Pawson would follow up on the first and last bullet points above.

24 Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime 

Mr Denby reported on the Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Pledge and how schools should be 
encouraged to sign up to the Pledge.

The Pledge could be found at: https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/advice/threat-assault-
abuse/hate-crime/sign-the-pledge/.

25 LGBT + Tool Kit 

Mr Denby reported on the newly published LGBT Toolkit which could be found at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/equality/lgbttoolkit.  The Committee were encouraged to use the 
Toolkit to raise awareness.

26 Planned CPD for Devon Schools 

Mr Pawson report on the planned Babcock/LDP courses for Religious Education CPD as 
follows:

 Introduction to Islam (KS2/3), 22 November, Exeter Islamic Centre, Exeter
 Mahayana Buddhism (A Level), 6 December, Hartridge Buddhist Monastery, near 

Honiton;
 Islam and Ethics (GCSE), 7 December, Exeter Islamic Centre, Exeter;
 Leading RE in the Primary School, 1 March 2018, Tiverton Hotel, Tiverton; and
 Secondary RE Subject Leaders Conference, early February 2018.

Further information on courses and bookings were available at: www.babcock-
education.co.uk/ldp/courses/bookings/default.asp.

There would also be an Early Years Teachers Conference next June at the Tiverton Hotel 
and Mr Pawson undertook to circulate further details to Members.

27 SW SACRE Conference Monday, 5 March 2018, Dillington House 

Mr Pawson reported on the SW SACRE Conference on 5 March 2018 where funding was 
available for SACRE members to attend.  

It was RESOLVED that Ms B Twiggs, Ms P Hammett and Mr J Gooddy would attend the 
Conference.

28 Dates of Future SACRE Meetings 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at the Mosque Exeter (subject to confirmation) at 10.30 am

The County Council’s calendar of meetings can be found at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm

https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/advice/threat-assault-abuse/hate-crime/sign-the-pledge/
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/advice/threat-assault-abuse/hate-crime/sign-the-pledge/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/equality/lgbttoolkit
http://www.babcock-education.co.uk/ldp/courses/bookings/default.asp
http://www.babcock-education.co.uk/ldp/courses/bookings/default.asp
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


CABINET
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 15/11/17


